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New Facility Adds Significant Capacity to GTEC’s Exiting Footprint 
GTEC announced it has acquired a cultivation facility in Kelowna from 
Canopy in a transaction we believe is positive for the company and 
moves it closer to larger cap peers (Flowr, Harvest One, ect.) from 
both a financial outlook and capacity standpoint. We have updated 
our estimates to account for the incremental 4,000 kg of capacity 
along with the ~$15M in funding needed to acquire the location and 
finish construction. While our target price is unchanged post the 
announcement, we believe the market will accord GTEC a higher 
multiple to the shares given the increased scale of operations.   
We see the main takeaways from the announcement as follows:  

• The facility would add an incremental 4,000 kg of high end 
indoor capacity. With the purchase, GTEC’s potential annual 
output would climb to ~14,000 kg (adjusted for % ownership 
of F20), which we believe will drive consolidated cultivation 
revenues of $67.5M in 2020 and $78.7M in 2021. Assuming 
the new facility operates similarly to GTEC’s other facilities, 
we expect the new location to account for $22.5M of GTEC’s 
total revenues and $12.3M of EBITDA in 2021.  

• Operations at the facility could commence as early as 
Q1/2020. Assuming the purchase closes by the October 15th 
date set out in GTEC’s press release, we would expect the 
final construction and licensing to take 4 to 6 months to 
complete. This would infer that the new site could be licensed 
by as early as Q1/2020. Conservatively, we have only included 
a half year of production from the location in 2020 and thus 
there could be upside to our current forecast if either the 
buildout or regulatory process occurs quicker than expected.    

• Price tag represents an attractive multiple of ~1.2x 2021E 
EBITDA. In total, the Kelowna location will require funding of 
$15M to complete - $13M to acquire and $2M to complete 
construction. Based on our expectations from above, the 
consideration paid represents a very attractive purchase price 
of ~1.2x our 2021E EBITDA from the facility. We believe the 
price represents the investment made to date by the seller 
and ultimately provides GTEC with a faster path to developing 
additional capacity than building from scratch. At this price, 
assuming margins in line with GTEC’s other operations, we 
expect the acquisition of the facility to be accretive to 
earnings immediately following licensing.  
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Why We Like GTEC  

I. Top quality management team with a track record of producing ultra-premium flower at 
scale 

II. Value of near term production increase is not reflected in current valuation. GTEC continues 
to trade at a deep discount to peers at 2.7x 2020E EBITDA versus the group at 9.2x 2020E.  

III. Retail assets could provide upside to our forecast  
IV. Ultimately, we see GTEC as a takeout candidate 

Model Revisions  

We have updated our model to account for the additional earnings produced from the new Kelowna 
facility, which we expect to become operational in 2H/2020. We have assumed that GTEC will fund 
the purchase of the facility along with the required capital to complete construction through the 
issuance of $15M in equity. We note that while we have modelled an equity raise, there is capacity 
on GTEC’s balance sheet for the company to address some of its funding needs through debt. Details 
of the changes to our estimates and our revised forecast can be found in the exhibit below.  

Exhibit 1. Model Revisions  

 
Source: SCP research 

  

Old Revised Old Revised Old Revised
Model Revisions ($M) 2019E Variance 2019E 2020E Variance 2020E 2021E Variance 2021E

Cultivation Revenue 13,084   -              13,084   56,252   11,262   67,514   56,252   22,524   78,776   
Retail Revenue -              -              -              5,940      -              5,940      5,940      -              5,940      

Revenue 13,084   -              13,084   62,192   11,262   73,454   62,192   22,524   84,716   
Cost of sales 4,110      -              4,110      21,658   3,504      25,162   21,658   7,008      28,666   

Gross margin 8,974      -              8,974      40,533   7,758      48,291   40,533   15,517   56,050   

Operating expenses
Amortization 848         -              848         1,174      100         1,274      1,165      95           1,260      
SG&A 12,301   -              12,301   11,194   925         12,120   11,194   3,207      14,402   

13,149   -              13,149   12,368   1,025      13,393   12,359   3,302      15,662   

Net loss from operations (3,654)    -              (3,654)    28,165   6,733      34,898   28,174   12,215   40,388   

Adjusted EBITDA (3,014)    -              (3,014)    29,339   6,833      36,172   29,339   12,310   41,648   
EBITDA Margin % -23% -              -23% 47% 0             49% 47% 0             49%

Net loss and comprehensive loss (3,585) -              (3,585) 20,561 4,915      25,476 20,567 8,917      29,484

Earnings (loss) per share (Basic) (0.03)$    0.00$      (0.03)$    0.15$      (0.00)$    0.14$      0.15$      0.02$      0.17$      
Earnings (loss) per share (Diluted) (0.02)$    0.00$      (0.02)$    0.11$      0.00$      0.11$      0.11$      0.02$      0.13$      
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Disclosures & Disclaimers  

This research report (as defined in IIROC Rule 3400) is issued and approved for distribution in Canada by Sprott Capital 
Partners LP (“SCP”), an investment dealer who is a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada 
(“IIROC”) and the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (“CIPF”). The general partner of SCP is Sprott Capital Partners GP Inc. 
and SCP is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sprott Inc., which is a publicly listed company on the Toronto Stock Exchange under 
the symbol “SII”. Sprott Asset Management LP (“SAM”), a registered investment manager to the Sprott Funds and is an affiliate 
of SCP.  

This research report is provided to retail clients and institutional investors for information purposes only. The opinions 
expressed in this report are the opinions of the author and readers should not assume they reflect the opinions or 
recommendations of SCP’s research department. The information in this report is drawn from sources believed to be reliable 
but the accuracy or completeness of the information is not guaranteed, nor in providing it does SCP and/or affiliated companies 
or persons assume any responsibility or liability whatsoever. This report is not to be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation 
of an offer to buy any securities. SCP accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use or reliance on this 
research report or the information contained herein.  

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results, and no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made 
regarding future performance of any security mentioned in this research report. The price of the securities mentioned in this 
research report and the income they generate may fluctuate and/or be adversely affected by market factors or exchange rates, 
and investors may realize losses on investments in such securities, including the loss of investment principal. Furthermore, the 
securities discussed in this research report may not be liquid investments, may have a high level of volatility or may be subject 
to additional and special risks associated with securities and investments in emerging markets and/or foreign countries that 
may give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors.  

SCP may participate in an underwriting of, have a position in, or make a market in, the securities mentioned herein, including 
options, futures or other derivatives instruments thereon, and may, as a principal or agent, buy or sell such products.  

Dissemination of Research:  

SCP’s research is distributed electronically through email or available in hard copy upon request. Research is disseminated 
concurrently to a pre-determined list of clients provided by SCP’s Institutional Sales Representative and retail Investment 
Advisors. Should you wish to no longer receive electronic communications from us, please contact unsubscribe@sprott.com 
and indicate in the subject line your full name and/or corporate entity name and that you wish to unsubscribe from receiving 
research.  

Research Analyst Certification:  

Each Research Analyst and/or Associate who is involved in the preparation of this research report hereby certifies that:  

• The views and recommendations expressed herein accurately reflect his/her personal views about any and all of the 
securities or issuers that are the subject matter of this research report; 

• His/her compensation is not and will not be directly related to the specific recommendations or view expressed by the 
Research analyst in this research report; 

• They have not affected a trade in a security of any class of the issuer within the 30-day period prior to the publication 
of this research report; 

• They have not distributed or discussed this Research Report to/with the issuer, investment banking group or any 
other third party except for the sole purpose of verifying factual information; and  

• They are unaware of any other potential conflicts of interest.   
UK Residents:  

Sprott Partners UK Limited is an appointed representative of PillarFour Securities LLP which is authorized and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. This document has been approved under section 21(1) of the FMSA 2000 by PillarFour Securities 
LLP (“PillarFour”) for communication only to eligible counterparties and professional clients as those terms are defined by the 
rules of the Financial Conduct Authority. Its contents are not directed at UK retail clients. PillarFour does not provide investment 
services to retail clients.  

 

PillarFour publishes this document as non-independent research which is a marketing communication under the Conduct of 
Business rules. It has not been prepared in accordance with the regulatory rules relating to independent research, nor is it 
subject to the prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. It does not constitute a personal 
recommendation and does not constitute an offer or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. Neither Sprott nor PillarFour nor 
any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, howsoever arising, for any error or incompleteness of 
fact or opinion in it or lack of care in its preparation or publication; provided that this shall not exclude liability to the extent that 
this is impermissible under the law relating to financial services. All statements and opinions are made as of the date on the 
face of this document and are not held out as applicable thereafter. This document is intended for distribution only in those 
jurisdictions where PillarFour is permitted to distribute its research.  
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Sprott Capital Partners Explanation of Recommendations: 

Should SCP issue research with recommendations, the research rating guidelines will be based on the following 
recommendations:  

BUY: The stocks total returns are expected to be materially better than the overall market with higher return expectations 
needed for more risky securities markets 

NEUTRAL: The stock’s total returns are expected to be in line with the overall market  

SELL: The stocks total returns are expected to be materially lower than the overall market  

TENDER: The analyst recommends tendering shares to a formal tender offering 

UNDER REVIEW: The stock will be placed under review when there is a significant material event with further information 
pending; and/or when the research analyst determines it is necessary to await adequate information that could potentially lead 
to a re-evaluation of the rating, target price or forecast; and/or when coverage of a particular security is transferred from one 
analyst to another to give the new analyst time to reconfirm the rating, target price or forecast.  

NOT RATED (N/R): The stock is not currently rated  

 

Research Disclosure Response 

1 SCP and its affiliates collectively beneficially owns 1% or more of any class of the issuer's equity securities1 NO 

2 
The analyst or any associate of the analyst responsible for the report or recommendation or any individual 
directly involved in the preparation of the report holds or is short any of the issuer's securities directly or through 
derivatives 

NO 

3 
An SCP partner, director, officer or analyst involved in the preparation of a report on the issuer, has during the 
preceding 12 months provided services to the issuer for remuneration other than normal course investment 
advisory or trading execution services 

NO 

4 SCP has provided investment banking services for the issuer during the 12 months preceding the date of 
issuance of the research report or recommendation YES 

5 Name of any director, officer, employee or agent of SCP who is an officer, director or employee of the issuer, or 
who serves in an advisory capacity to the issuer NO 

6 SCP is making a market in an equity or equity related security of the issuer NO 

7 The analyst preparing this report received compensation based upon SCP's investment banking revenue for 
the issuer NO 

8 The analyst has conducted a site visit and has viewed a major facility or operation of the issuer YES 

9 The analyst has been reimbursed for travel expenses for a site visit by the issuer NO 
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